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I N THE | NTERMEDI ATE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF HAWAI ‘|

STATE OF HAWAI ‘I, Pl aintiff-Appellee,
V.
JACQUELI NE DYER, Defendant - Appell ant.
APPEAL FROM THE DI STRI CT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCU T

EWA DI VI SI ON
(CASE NO. 1DTC- 09- 030900)

SUMMARY DI SPOSI TI ON ORDER
(By: Nakamura, C.J., Foley, Gnoza, JJ.)

Def endant - Appel | ant Jacquel i ne Dyer (Dyer) was
convi cted of excessive speeding, in violation of Hawaii Revised
Statutes (HRS) 8§ 291C-105(a)(1) and (a)(2) (2007).! The District
Court of the First Circuit (district court)? entered its Judgnent
on Cctober 12, 2009.

! HRS § 291C-105(a) provides:

Excessive Speeding. a) No person shall drive a notor
vehicle at a speed exceeding

(1) The applicable state or county speed limt by thirty
m | es per hour or nore; or

(2) Ei ghty mles per hour or nmore irrespective of the
applicable state or county speed limt.

2 The Honor abl e Chri stopher P. MKenzie presided.
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l.

Dyer was cited by Honolulu Police Departnment O ficer
Benjam n Moszkowi cz (O ficer Moszkow cz) for driving her car at
| east eighty-five mles per hour in a fifty-five mles per hour
zone. O ficer Mdszkowi cz was driving a patrol car that had
previously been taken to a vendor for a speedoneter calibration
test, commonly referred to as a "speed check.” At trial, over
Dyer's objection, the district court admtted the speed check
card for Oficer Mdszkowi cz's patrol car in evidence and all owed
Oficer Mbszkowicz to testify that the speed check card showed
that his speedoneter was "valid" up to ninety-five mles per
hour .

Oficer Mbszkowicz testified that while driving on the
H 1 Freeway, he observed Dyer's vehicle passing other vehicles
and pulling anay fromhim O ficer Mdszkow cz issued the
citation to Dyer after pacing her car for at |east three-tenths
of amle. Oficer Mdszkowi cz testified that during this pacing,
hi s speedoneter showed that he was traveling at eighty-five mles
per hour, and that the distance between his car and Dyer's car
i ncreased by two car | engths.

A passenger in Dyer's car testified that Dyer was
"goi ng around" seventy-three to seventy-five mles per hour.
Dyer testified and admtted that she knew she had been speedi ng,
but denied that she had reached eighty mles per hour.

.

On appeal, Dyer argues that: 1) the district court
erred in admtting the speed check card in evidence; 2) wthout
t he speed check card, there was insufficient evidence to support
Dyer's conviction for excessive speeding; and 3) this court
shoul d not remand the case with instructions to enter judgnent on
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the non-crimnal traffic infraction of regular speeding, in
violation of HRS § 291C 102(a)(1) (2007).3

W resolve the argunents rai sed by Dyer on appeal as
fol |l ows:

1. Plaintiff-Appellant State of Hawai ‘i (State)
concedes that: a) under State v. Fitzwater, 122 Hawai ‘i 354, 227
P.3d 520 (2010), the district court erred in admtting the speed
check card in evidence, because the State failed to lay a
sufficient foundation for its adm ssion; and b) w thout this
evi dence, there was insufficient evidence to convict Dyer of
excessive speeding. W agree with the State's concessi on of
error. Based on Fitzwater, we vacate Dyer's excessive speeding
convi ction.

2. We reject Dyer's contention that Fitzwater was
wrong in remandi ng the case for entry of judgnent for the non-
crimnal traffic infraction of regul ar speedi ng because a non-
crimnal traffic infraction cannot be a | esser included offense
of a crimnal offense. This court is not at liberty to overturn
a decision of the Hawai ‘i Suprene Court.

We concl ude that the adm ssi bl e evidence presented at
trial established that Dyer had comnmtted the traffic infraction
of reqular speeding, in violation of HRS § 291C-102(a) (1), and
that the erroneous adm ssion of the speed check card was harm ess
beyond a reasonabl e doubt as to the | esser included regular
speeding infraction. Accordingly, we remand the case for entry
of a judgnent against Dyer for regular speeding, in violation of
HRS § 291C-102(a)(1). See Fitzwater, 122 Hawai ‘i at 377-78, 227

3 HRS § 291C-102(a)(1) provides:

Non-conpliance with speed Iimt prohibited. (a) A person
violates this section if the person drives:

(1) A notor vehicle at a speed greater than the maxi mum
speed limt other than provided in section 291C-105[.]
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P.3d at 543-44; State v. Bullard, No. 30317, slip op. (Hawai ‘i
App. Septenber 27, 2010).

.

We vacate the Cctober 12, 2009, Judgnent of the
district court, and we remand the case for entry of a judgnent
that Dyer commtted the traffic infraction of regul ar speeding,
in violation of HRS § 291C-102(a)(1).

DATED: Honol ul u, Hawai ‘i, Septenber 30, 2010.
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